
  
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

AB 
CABINET 
 

MONDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2020 
10.00 AM 
 
Peterborough City Council’s YouTube Page 
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Petitions Presented to Cabinet 
 

 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
4 Regional Adoption Agency - Confirmation of Arrangements 

 
3 - 6 

5 CIPFA Financial Management Code 
 

7 - 14 

6 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 - Phase One 
 

SEE 
BUDGET 

BOOK 
 

7 Replacing the Regional Pool 
 

15 - 128 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
8 Budget Cabinet Report Oct 2020 

 
129 - 150 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 

 
Observers may view the meeting online at Peterborough City Council’s YouTube Page. 

Public Document Pack

1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBGtAD5RrYO-xJPW96UFl_Q


This page is intentionally left blank

2



 

 

CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

30 NOVEMBER 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Wendi Ogle-Welbourn: Corporate Director, People and 
Communities 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Lynne Ayres, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education, Skills and the University 

Contact Officer(s): Lou Williams: Service Director, Children & Safeguarding Tel. 01733 
864139 

 

REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY: CONFIRMATION OF ARRANGEMENTS 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Corporate Director, People and Communities Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet authorises the Council to enter into a Partnership Agreement 
with Cambridgeshire County Council for the establishment of a regional adoption agency for the 
initial period of 1 December 2020 until 30 November 2030 and subject to a further extended 
period as agreed between the authorities. 

 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following a referral from the Cabinet Member for Children’s 

Services, Education, Skills and the University. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 

The purpose of this report is to confirm the arrangements for the Regional Adoption Agency, 
which includes adoption and post adoption services, and which is being established between 
Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council.  
 
All local authorities are required to establish Regional Adoption Agencies by 31 March 2021. 
Cabinet previously agreed in principle to the establishment of regional adoption arrangements 
between Peterborough and Cambridgeshire on 23rd July 2018.   
 

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. “3.2.1 To take collective 
responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive functions within the Council’s Major Policy 
and Budget Framework and lead the Council’s overall improvement programmes to deliver 
excellent services.” 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

 
4. 

 
BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 
 

The government requires all local authorities to have established regional adoption arrangements 
by March 31 2021.  

3



 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
4.9 
 
 
 
 
4.10 
 
 

 
Cabinet previously agreed in principle to the establishment of a Regional Adoption Agency 
bet
[...]
.  
 
Joining the adoption services also means that we can build resilience across the two, and be in 
a better position to, for example, respond to requests for post adoption support from those who 
have been affected by adoption – most often adoptive parents who are experiencing some 
difficulties and are seeking support in meeting the needs of their children.  
 
Both authorities will review the arrangements in the 6 months prior to March 31st 2022, and will 
agree on the long term arrangements for the services. 
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 
 
5.2 

Staff affected by these proposals have been fully consulted. 
 
An update relating to the plan for a Regional Adoption Agency to be hosted by Cambridgeshire 
County Council was included in the Children and Safeguarding Service Director Report to 
Children and Education Scrutiny in March 2020. 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 
 

6.1 Confirming the earlier agreement in principle to the development of the Regional Adoption 
Agency will benefit children in need of adoption, and enable us to provide better post adoption 
support. The Regional Adoption Agency will help to raise the profile of adoption locally, and 
children awaiting adoption in both authorities will benefit from a larger pool of adopters, from 
which suitable adopters can be identified to meet individual needs. 
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

4



7.1 Government guidance is for all local authorities to establish regional adoption arrangements by 
March 31 2021. The Peterborough and Cambridgeshire Regional Adoption Agency satisfies 
these requirements and will deliver improved outcomes for children in need of adoption and 
others in need of post adoption support.  
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 As noted above, the original intention was to seek a Voluntary Adoption Agency to operate the 
Peterborough and Cambridgeshire Regional Adoption Agency on behalf of the two authorities. 
This could not progress as there were no suitable ap
[...]
 of Resources 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director of Resources 

Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance 

Tel.  452520  

Tel.  384590 

 
CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Cabinet Member for Finance Deadline date: N/A 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet notes: 

 
1. The contents of the CIPFA Financial Management Code. 

 
2. The proposed approach to reviewing and reporting on the Councils compliance with the CIPFA Financial 

Management Code. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following discussion by the Corporate Management Team (CMT). 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1 Purpose 
To inform Cabinet of the contents of the Financial Management Code, and the proposed approach to reviewing 
and reporting on the Council’s compliance with the code. 
 

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference, 3.2.7, “To be responsible for the Council’s 
overall budget and determine action required to ensure that the overall budget remains within the total cash limit.” 

3. TIMESCALES 

 Is this a Major 
Policy 
Item/Statutory 
Plan? 

NO If yes, date 
for Cabinet 
meeting? 

N/A 

 

 
4. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 Overview 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) published the Financial Management Code (FM 
Code) in October 2019. The FM Code provides guidance for good and sustainable financial management in local 
authorities, giving assurance that authorities are managing resources effectively.  

7



 

 
The FM code requires the Council to demonstrate that the processes they have in place to satisfy the principles of 
good financial management, which is an essential part of ensuring that public sector finances are sustainable.  The 
FM Code identifies risks to financial sustainability and introduces a framework of assurance. This framework is built 
on exi
[...]
its balance sheet which pose a significant risk 
to its financial sustainability 

7 External Financial Reporting 

P The Chief Finance Officer has personal responsibility for ensuring that the statutory accounts 
provided to the local authority comply with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 

Q The presentation of the final outturn figures and variations from budget allow the leadership 
team to make strategic financial decisions  

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



 

 

 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

30 NOVEMBER 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Steve Cox, Executive Director of Place and Economy 

Cabinet Member Responsible Cllr Steve Allen, Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and 
Recreation 

Contact Officer(s): Dave Anderson, Interim Development Director Tel. 07810 
839657 

 

REPLACING THE REGIONAL POOL 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Cabinet Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
     It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1. Subject to Recommendation 2 below and contingent on Council independent best value sign 

off, approve the purchase of a new Regional Pool facility on Pleasure Fair Meadows from 

the Peterborough Investment Partnership (PIP), as per the PIP’s specification set out in the 

report.  

2. Recommend to Full Council an amendment to the Council’s budget to include capital 

purchase costs up to the level indicated in this report of £38m, subject to Recommendation 

4. 

3. Approve an investment into PIP of up to 49% of the project development costs set out in this 

report (up to £19m). 

4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place and Economy, in consultation with the 

Director of Law and Governance and Director of Resources to negotiate the terms of the 

investment and enter the necessary legal documents to facilitate the delivery of this project. 

 

 
1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to make recommendations to Cabinet about the replacemen
[...]
lt: 

2. Recommend to full Council an amendment to the Council’s budget to include capital 

purchase costs up to the level indicated in this report. This is set at £38m as an estimate. 

This funding is forecast to be required in 2 Years, following completion of the build. 

3. Approve an investment into PIP of up to 49% of the project development costs set out in 

this report up to a value of £19m.  This financing will be drawn down as per an agreed 

project drawdown schedule over the next 2 years. 

We have a draft business case produced by SLC for the build requirements.  In the previous 
section, we set out that it would be necessary to prepare the appropriate legal and contractual 
documentation, which PIP will do and the Council will enter into. As such, the present estimated 
build costs of circa £38m might well change.  If the Council were to invest in the build of the 
facility, the Council’s percentage investment could vary from 0% to 49%.   
 
As part of the investment option the Council needs to understand: 

1) What the rate of return/dividend will be for its investment; 
2) The final magnitude of its investment. 

 
This will need to be included in the legal and contractual documentation. 
 
This report also sets out that the Council will purchase the facility from the PIP on completion.  
To do this, and also comply with best value and external scrutiny, there will be the requirement 
for the Council, before the transaction, to independently value the completed building to ensure 
VFM on its final purchase price. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

5.2 Statutory authority for the acquisition of the land is given by Section 120 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 which authorises the Council to acquire land for the purposes of any of its statutory 
functions or for the benefit improvement or development of their area.  
 
The Council has to be and is conscious of its obligations under the Public Contracts Regulations 
2015 (PCR). The Council’s membership of P
[...]


Feasibility Study on Regional Fitness and Swimming Centre 
Peterborough Investment Partnership 

 

Report Ver 1.0 www.slc.uk.com  70 

11. Appendix D: Stage 1 Options Appraisal 
Report 

Provided as separate document

126



 

 

 
 
 

Peterborough Investment Partnership 
 

Head Office 
The Sport, Leisure and Culture Consultancy  
Freshmill, Delta House, 16 Bridge Road, Haywards Heath  
West Sussex, RH16 1UA, United Kingdom 

01444 459927 

info@slc.uk.com 

www.slc.uk.com 

 
September 2020 

  
 
 

 

This report has been written by The Sport, Leisure and Culture Consultancy (SLC). 
SLC was established in 2009 and advises organisations by developing effective strategies, 
planning sustainable facilities and enabling successful operational partnerships.  

127



This page is intentionally left blank

128



 

 

CABINET  

  

AGENDA ITEM No. 8 

30 NOVEMBER 2020 PUBLIC REPORT  

  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible:  Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance  

Contact Officer(s):  Peter Carpenter, Acting Director of Corporate Resources 

Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance 

Tel.  452520  

Tel.  384590 

 
  BUDGET CONTROL REPORT OCTOBER 2020 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

FROM: Acting Director of Corporate Resources  Deadline date:  20 November 2020 

   It is recommended that Cabinet notes: 

1. The Budgetary Control position for 2020/21 as at 31 October 2020 is a forecast overspend of £5.6m 

against budget.  This includes the current estimated impact of C-19 and the additional C-19 response 

funding. 

2. Included in this report is a forecast £38.1m of additional pressure due to C-19, as reported to the 

Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government, within the October return, as outlined in 

section 4. 

3. The reduction in collection rates in respect of Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates, in 

comparison to the levels achieved in 2019/20, as outlined in section 4; 

4. The additional funding that has been made available to the Council and businesses as a result of the 

national lockdown, as outlined in section 4; 

5. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A;  

6. The Council’s reserves position, as outlined within Appendix A. 

 

  
1. ORIGIN OF THE REPORT  

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet following discussion by the Corporate Management Team (CMT). 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

2.1. This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.7 ‘To be responsible for the 

Council’s overall budget and determine action required to ensure that the overall budget remains 

within the total cash limit’.  
 

2.2. This report provides Cabinet with the forecast for 2020/21 as at October 2020 budgetary control 

position. 
 

129



3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy Item/ 
Statutory Plan  

NO If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting   

N/A 

 

4. OCTOBER 2020 BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT (BCR)- REVENUE 
 

4.1. The revenue budget for 2020/21, agreed at Full Council on 4 March 2020, was approved at £163.743m.  The 

following table outlines the changes which have been made to the budget to arrive at the revised budget of 

£167.770m: 

 £m 

Approved Budget 2020/21 163.743 

Use of reserves per MTFS  1.510 

Capitalisation Direction  1.217 

Integrated Community Strategy Reserve contribution: P&C-Cohesion and Integration 1.180 

Capacity Reserve Contribution: ICT & Resources - committed transformation costs 0.120 

Revised Budget 2020/21 167.770 
 

4.2. The following table outlines a summary of the budgetary control position, within each directorate.  The 

Council is currently reporting a projected overspend of £5.6m, a £1.3m (30%) increase compared with the 

September forecast outturn.  This position includes the additional financial pressures and funding as a 

result of C-19 activities as of October.  
 

Directorate 
Budget 

 £k 

Forecast 
Spend 

 £k 

Variance 
 £k 

Previous 
Month 

Variance £k 

Movement 
 £k 

Overall 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 MINUTES OF THE BUDGET CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 

MONDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Ayres, 
Councillor Cereste, Councillor Farooq, Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor 
Seaton, Councillor Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisor Present: Councillor Bashir 
  
36.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

No apologies for absence were received. 
  
37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

Declarations of interest were received from Councillor Holdich and Councillor Hiller in 
relation to agenda item 7, ‘Replacing the Regional Pool’, and confirmed that they 
would not take part in the debate for this item.  

 
38. PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET 

 
There were no petitions presented to Cabinet. 
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
39.  REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY – CONFIRMATION OF ARRANGEMENTS 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to arrangements for the Regional Adoption 
Agency. 
 
The purpose of this report was to confirm the arrangements for the Regional Adoption 
Agency, which included adoption and post adoption services, and which was being 
established between Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education, Skills and the University 
introduced the report. 
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 It was noted that one of the key issues for the service was increasing the 
profile of adoption, which was increasingly important as courts seemed to 
have become reluctant to place older children for fear they may be left in 
‘limbo’. 

 Members were advised that all location authorities were required make such 
arrangements and that this was an opportunity for Peterborough City Council 
and Cambridgeshire County Council to align their direction of travel.  



 The proposals were felt to sit well alongside the approach of other services 
areas with the directorate, including the requirement of foster carers and 
doctors.  

 It was considered that the proposals would results in a financial benefit to the 
Council.  

 Members were reassured that there would be break clauses factored into the 
agreement and that there was also a formal requirement to review 
arrangements by March 2022. 

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to authorise the Council to enter into 
a Partnership Agreement with Cambridgeshire County Council for the establishment 
of a regional adoption agency for the initial period of 1 December 2020 until 30 
November 2030 and subject to a further extended period as agreed between the 
authorities. 
 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
Government guidance was for all local authorities to establish regional adoption 
arrangements by March 31 2021. The Peterborough and Cambridgeshire Regional 
Adoption Agency satisfied these requirements and would deliver improved outcomes 
for children in need of adoption and others in need of post adoption support. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
The original intention was to seek a Voluntary Adoption Agency to operate the 
Peterborough and Cambridgeshire Regional Adoption Agency on behalf of the two 
authorities. This could not progress as there were no suitable applications. The status 
quo was not an option since the Government required all authorities to develop 
regional adoption arrangements. 
 

40.  CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy Financial Management Code. 
 
The purpose of this report was to inform Cabinet of the contents of the Financial 
Management Code, and the proposed approach to reviewing and report on the 
Council’s compliance with the code.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and confirmed that the Code 
required procedures to be put in place to ensure that the finance of the Council was 
sustainable, and that the Council must be fully compliant for 2021/22. The Code had 
been influenced by the situation that local authorities now found themselves in with 
significantly reduced funding. The Code was based on the 6 Principles of Good 
Financial Management. The Council had already undertaken work to deliver these 
standards within the financial improvement programme in the 2019/2020 audit. It was 
noted that the Council’s auditors had always confirmed good financial management.  
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 Queries were raised as to why another code of compliance was necessary 
when the Council already had one in place and it was noted that the CIPFA 
Financial Management Code had a real focus on sustainability.  

 The Council had already begun work on an action plan that would help to 
demonstrate conformity. 



 Current compliance would be included within the second phase of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy, with the intention to provide update reports to 
Cabinet through the Budget Control Reports, and also report to Audit 
Committee. 

 It was noted that the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government had been asking authorities for a high level of detail in their 
reporting, which had assisted in the standardisation of information across the 
country.   

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 
 
1. The contents of the CIPFA Financial Management Code. 

 
2. The proposed approach to reviewing and reporting on the Council’s compliance 

with the CIPFA Financial Management Code.  
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
The CIPFA Financial Management Code was a requirement for all local authorities 
and as such the Council must demonstrate full compliance in 2021/22. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
No alternative option had been considered. 
 

41.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2023/24 – PHASE ONE 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2021/22 to 2023/24. 
 
The purpose of this report was to form part of the Council’s formal Budget and Policy 
Framework. This required Cabinet to initiate and make proposals and update 
assumptions to set a balanced budget for the financial years 2021/22 to 2023/24. 
There were as a legal requirement to set a balanced budget for 2021/22. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and confirmed that the 
Council was in a critical period. While the Council played a key role in the response to 
the COVID-19 pandemic, the financial landscape was changing. In March 2020 the 
Council had a £14 million budget gap, with a savings plan of £12 million; the Cabinet 
Member had been confident that sustainability could be achieved. Following the 
impact of COVID-19, however, all local authorities were significantly affected. The 
Government had provided support for 88% of the COVID-19 impact this year, 
however, long term support was considered to be vital. Fairer funding, it was felt, 
would not happen for another year at least.  
 
It was further noted that the further support from the Government would be required. 
It was felt that the Council was well run, but was facing challenges currently due to 
the COVID-19 pandemic. However, the Council did have specific challenging factors 
setting it apart, including a growing population with complex demands, low unit costs 
and low Council Tax, and low funding support. It was considered that this could not 
continue and, as such, the Council had entered talks with the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government to ensure that they fully understood the financial 
position of the Council and what was required to continue to be viable.  

 
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 



 

 It was commented that a small number of recommendations had been 
received from the Joint Meeting of Scrutiny Committees, but with no 
alternative funding sources provided. 

 The consultation from the Light Project had been received and it was 
considered that work assisting with rough sleepers was of key importance. 

 Officers were currently in conversation with their MHCLG counterparts, with 
the Ministry currently undertaking and independent review of the information 
provided. It was hoped that a report back from the MHCLG would be received 
before Christmas.  

 Further detail in relation to the Capital Programme would be received within 
the second tranche of the budget. Officers had raised concerns about slippage 
in this area and would be looking at what could be rolled over into the next 
financial year.  

 The CIPFA guidance would support the key aim of the budget in a move to a 
sustainable position.  

 It was considered that generation of income would be important in the second 
phase of the budget. 

 Officers advised that MHCLG were currently looking for further data in relation 
to unrecoverable Council Tax and Business Rates losses. 

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve and recommend to 
Council:  

  
1. The Phase One service proposals outlined in Appendix C. 

 
2. The updated budget assumptions, to be incorporated within the Medium-Term 

Financial Strategy 2021/22-2023/24. These are outlined in sections 5.2 and 5.3. 

 
3. The revised capital programme outlined in section 5.5 and referencing Appendix 

B. 

 
4. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 - Phase One, as set 

out in the body of the report and the following appendices: 

 

 Appendix A – 2021/22- 2023/24 MTFS Detailed Budget Position-Phase 

One 

 Appendix B – Capital Programme Schemes 2021/22- 2023/24 

 Appendix C – Budget Consultation Feedback, including Phase One 

Budget Proposal detail 

 Appendix D – Financial Strategy pre-C-19 

 Appendix E – Financial Risk Register 

 Appendix F – Equality Impact Assessments 

 Appendix G – Carbon Impact Assessments 

 Appendix H – Budget Consultation Feedback 

 
Cabinet recommends to Council: 

 
5. The strategic financial approach taken by Council outlined in section 5.4 of the 

report.  

 
6. The forecast reserves position, and the statutory advice of the Chief Finance 

Officer outlined in Section 6, The Robustness Statement 



 
7. The feedback received on the budget proposals, received via the consultation 

detailed in Appendix H. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget. The approach outlined in this 
report worked towards this requirement. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
No alternative option had been considered as the Cabinet was responsible under the 
constitution for initiating budget proposals and the Council was statutorily obliged to 
set a lawful and balanced budget by 11 March annually. 
 

42.  REPLACING THE REGIONAL POOL 
 
Councillor Holdich and Councillor Hiller left the meeting at this point, with Councillor 
Fitzgerald assuming the Chair.  
 
The Cabinet received a report in relation to replacing the regional pool. 
 
The purpose of this report was to make recommendations to Cabinet about the 
replacement of the existing Regional Pool facility, which was nearing the end of its 
life. The report was being presented following approval of a September CMDN on 
progressing work to develop a detailed assessment and business case for the 
replacement of the regional pool. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and Recreation introduced the report and 
explain that the current regional pool no longer met the requirements of the area. It 
was considered that investing in a new specialist pool would be a better value choice 
than investing further in an aging facility. The proposal before Cabinet had been 
drawn up by the Peterborough Investment Partnership for a new pool facility on the 
Pleasure Fair Meadows car park site, which was allocated for development in the 
Local Plan.  
 
The proposal included a pool of eight lanes, a teaching pool and a new leisure water 
same. The facility would also include a gym, four court sports hall, and exercise, yoga 
and café facilities. The pool would remain a 25 metre pool, as the increase in cost for 
the maintenance of a 50 metre pool would worsen the revenue of the facility. 
Similarly, it was not proposed to include diving facilities, as there was no evidence 
demand for such.  
 
It was further noted that the long term future of the Lido was important to the city and 
to the Council, and it had become clear that co-location was not the best path for 
either. 
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 It was advised that the PIP would take the lead of development and planning 
of the facility.  

 Comment was in relation to hopes that a hydrotherapy pool may be included 
in the site in the future, with further comments noting that the Council had 
supported the maintenance of a hydrotherapy pool in the past.  



 It was suggested that a dialogue could be opened up with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group in relation to the hydrotherapy pool once more. 

 It was noted that the site would need to ensure maximum financial benefit.  

 Members discussed the wish to consider further details of the proposal, 
including a hydrotherapy provision and, as such, suggestion was made for the 
formation of a working group involving Councillors Allen, Fitzgerald, Walsh 
and Seaton. 

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Subject to Recommendation 2 below and contingent on Council independent 

best value sign off, approve the purchase of a new Regional Pool facility on 

Pleasure Fair Meadows from the Peterborough Investment Partnership (PIP), 

as per the PIP’s specification set out in the report.  

 
2. Recommend to Full Council an amendment to the Council’s budget to include 

capital purchase costs up to the level indicated in this report of £38m, subject to 

Recommendation 4.  

 
3. Approve an investment into PIP of up to 49% of the project development costs 

set out in this report (up to £19m).  

 
4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place and Economy, in 

consultation with the Director of Law and Governance and Director of 

Resources to negotiate the terms of the investment and enter the necessary 

legal documents to facilitate the delivery of this project. 

 
5. Establish a working group comprising Cllr Allen, Cllr Fitzgerald, Cllr Seaton and 

Cllr Walsh, and appropriate officers, in order to consider the detail of the project 

with regard to, among other things, the potential provision of a hydrotherapy 

pool. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
To progress work to develop a detailed assessment and business case for the 
replacement of the regional pool. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
No alternative options had been considered.  
 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
43.  BUDGET CONTROL REPORT OCT 2020 
 

Councillor Holdich and Councillor Hiller re-joined meeting at this point, with Councillor 
Holdich retaking the Chair.  
 
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Peterborough City Council Budget 
Control Report for October 2020.  
  

The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with the forecast for 2020/21 as at 
October 2020 budgetary control position.  
 



The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and advised that funding had 
been provided to business as well as hardship funding, including grant assistance to 
open the city centre. Council Tax collection had improved throughout the year. Local 
restriction support grants had been awarded of £2.8 million, with a further 
discretionary scheme to be developed.  
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 It was advised that the Council had seen collection rates go down, and were 
limited in following up unpaid payments with court closed. It was noted, 
however, that if people were struggling to make payments, the Council had a 
number of different routes to offer if individuals make contact.  

 It was noted that further cost had been taken into consideration within the 
budget for the second part of the year, including any COVID-19 vaccination 
scheme, however it was difficult to predict the magnitude of these.  

 Further discussion was had in relation to COVID-19 vaccinations and 
Members were advised that while there was no requirement to have a flu 
vaccination prior to a COVID-19 vaccination, if someone had a flu vaccination 
they may need to wait for a period of time before receiving a COVID-19 
vaccination. 

 It was noted that officers were continually reviewing savings and income 
levels that were not being delivered and whether these could be recovered in 
the future.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 
 

1. The Budgetary Control position for 2020/21 as at 31 October 2020 is a forecast 

overspend of £6.6m against budget. This includes the current estimated impact 

of C-19 and the additional C-19 response funding.   

 
2. Included in this report is a forecast £38.1m of additional pressure due to C-19, 

as reported to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government, 

within the October return, as outlined in section 4.   

 
3. The reduction in collection rates in respect of Council Tax and National Non-

Domestic Rates, in comparison to the levels achieved in 2019/20, as outlined in 

section 4;   

 
4. The additional funding that has been made available to the Council and 

businesses as a result of the national lockdown, as outlined in section 4;   

 
5. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A;   

 
6. The Council’s reserves position, as outlined within Appendix A. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
To provide Cabinet with the forecast for 2020/21 as at October 2020 budgetary 
control position.  
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
None provided. 

 



                                                                                                                           Chairman 
10.00am to 11.23am 

30 November 2020 
 


